## DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE REAL ESTATE COMMISSION 4 CCR 725-1

#### RULE K. EXCEPTIONS AND COMMISSION REVIEW OF INITIAL DECISIONS

Pursuant to and in compliance with Title 12, Article 61 and Title 24, Article 4, C.R.S., as amended, notice of proposed rulemaking is hereby given, including notice to the Attorney General of the State of Colorado and to all persons who have requested to be advised of the intention of the Colorado Real Estate Commission (the "Commission") to promulgate rules, or to amend, repeal, or repeal and re-enact the present rules of the Commission.

## STATEMENT OF BASIS

The statutory basis for the rules titled <u>Rules of the Colorado Real Estate Commission</u> is Part 1 of Title 12, Article 61, Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended.

## STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

The purpose of this rule is to effectuate the legislative directive pursuant to section 24-4-103.3., C.R.S. (SB14-063) and to promulgate necessary and appropriate rules in conformity with the state statutes of the real estate practice act.

# SPECIFIC PURPOSE OF RULEMAKING

The specific purpose of this rulemaking is to repeal existing rules with respect to the requirements and procedures regarding exceptions and the review of initial decisions by the Real Estate Commission. The Division of Real Estate conducted a review of all of its rules relating to the real estate practice act to assess the continuing need for and the appropriateness and cost-effectiveness of its rules to determine if they should be continued in their current form, modified, or repealed. After consultation with stakeholders, the proposed rules have been re-organized, re-indexed, and correctly categorized. As a result, the current rules are being repealed and re-established in a chapter format.